88 General Aeeembh-Twentieth Se~sion
2045 (XX). Reports of the International Law
Commission on the work of its sixteenlh
ami seventeeuth sessions
[he General Assembly,
II aving considercd the reports oí the lnternational
Law Commission on the work of its sixteenth and
seventeenth sessions,2

3. Reco111111cnds that thc Jnternational Law Commis­
sion should:
. (a) Continuc the work of codification and progres­
s1:1e _develo¡m:ent _of the law of treaties and of special
m1ss1ons, takmg mto account the views expressed at
the twentieth session of the General Assembly and the
co_mments ~vhich rnay be submitted by Governments,
;v1th the ohJ ect of prescnting final drafts on those topics
111 the report· on the work of its cighteenth session, to
be hel<l in 1966;
( b) Continue, whrn ¡iossible, its work on Sta te re­
sponsibility, sn,cession of States and Governments and
rel~tions bet_weei:i States and inter-governmental organi­
zat10ns, takmg mto account the views and considera­
tions referred to in General Assembly resolution 1902
(XVIII);
4. Expresses the wish that, in conjunction with
future sessions of the I nternational Law Cornmission,
. ~;[bid., Nfnetcenth. Session, Suppleme11t No. 9 (A/5809);
tblll., Twe11/1cth ScsswJZ, Supplement No. 9 (A/6009).
othcr scminars lw organizcll which should cnsnre thc
parti,ipation oí a reasonablc 1111111bcr of nationals from
the developing countrics:
5. Requcsts tlie Secretar y-( ;c11cral:
(a) To forward to tlw Jntcrnational L1w Co111rnis­
sion the records of tlw cliscussions at the twentieth
session of the ( ;eneral :\ssc111bly un the rcports of
thc Co111111ission:
( b) To transrnit to ( ;ovcrnmcnts at lcast 011c month
bcfore the opening· of thc t wentv-first scssion of the
Cenera] Assemhly the final drafts j1repared by tlw Inter­
natinnal Law Co111111issinn up to that time, ancl in par­
ticnlar the draft ;1rticles 011 thc law of 1reatics.
J.N 1 st plcnary 11u·t'fi11_11,
8 nrcc111b0" 7965.
2046 (XX). Amendmenls to the rules of pro­
redure of the Gt'neral Assembly consequent
upon the entry into forre of the amendments
to Articles 23, 27 and 61 of the Chm·tn of
the Unitecl Nations
A
Tlze General ,/sscmbly.
N oting that thc a111cnd111ents to Artidc 27 of thc
Charter nf the United Nations, aclopted by the (;eneral
:\ssembly in its resolntion 1991 A (XVIII) of 17 De­
cember 1963, ,anw into for,e un 31 Augnst 1965.
!Jcarin,r; in mind that, in a,corclan,c ~ith rule !+O
of t he rules uf procednre ( ,f the c;eneral Assen1blv,
the terms of office of the 11011-pcrmanent members of
the Security Council electrrl dming the twentieth ses­
sion. including all the adclitional members, will begin
on 1 J anuary 196(i,
/iecides, with cffect fnm1 1 Tannarv 1966 to amcnrl
rule 8 ( b) of its rules nf proccdnr/ by rcpla,ing tlw
\\"Ort! "sevcn" by thc word "nine''.
n
Fhr Grnrral ,'Ísscmbly,
1391st p!cnary mcctinrr,
8 Dea111bcr 1965.
Yotinr; that the a111cnd111ents lo Article 23 of tlw
Clnrter · of the U11ited Nations, adopted by thc Cen­
cral Assemhly in its resolntion 1991 A (XVIII) of
17 Decemher 1963, c1t11f' into fot"C'c on 31 August 1965,
8raring in mind that in the election of 11011-permanent
rnembers of the Sccnrity Conncil at the twentieth ses­